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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 7, 2018 AT 7:00 PM 
ROOM 135 – COMMISSIONERS ROOM 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING, 870 S. MAIN ST., CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 
 
AGENDA  

CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION ON REQUESTS 

1.) Mike Bieniek, Agent on behalf of Tillman Infrastructure and Kevin and Terrie Brooks - Requests a Special Use 
Permit for a wireless communication facility (section 17.13.). The property is located at 2951 South Straits Highway, 
Mullett Twp., section 21, parcel #130-021-100-004-00, and is zoned Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF). 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

1.) Draft Zoning Ordinance Amendment For Planned Unit Development 

NEW BUSINESS 

STAFF REPORT 

PLANNING COMMISSION COMMENTS  

PUBLIC COMMENTS  

ADJOURN 







































































CHEBOYGAN COUNTY  

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY BUILDING  870 S. MAIN STREET, PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 

www.cheboygancounty.net/planning/ 

 

STAFF REPORT 

 

Item: 

 Special Use Permit for a wireless 

communication facility (Tower and related 

equipment. section 17.13.). 

Prepared by: 

Scott McNeil 

Date: 

February 13, 2018 
Expected Meeting Date: 

March 7, 2018 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

Applicant: Tillman Infrastructure.  

 

Owner:  Kevin and Terrie Brooks 

 

Location:  2951 N. Straits Highway 

 

Contact person:  Mike Bieniek – Tillman Infrastructure  

 

Phone: 847-380-5569 

 

Requested Action:  Special Use Permit per Section 17.13. for construction of a new Wireless 

Communication Tower and Related Facilities. 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Introduction: 

The applicant is seeking approval of a special use permit for construction of a new cellular 

tower 190 ft. in height. Tower includes related facilities which include an equipment 

proposed to be located at the base of the tower. The tower and related facilities are 

proposed to be placed on a parcel of leased land measuring 100 ft. x 100ft. with access via a 

driveway from N. Straits Highway in Mullett Township 

 

The subject parcel is zoned Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF). Wireless 

Communication Facilities are authorized by special use permit in M-AF district pursuant to 

Sections 17.13.1 and 17.13.2. of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

The applicant is seeking an isolation standard reduction under section 17.13.1. This section 

requires not less than one (1) times the height of the tower to all points of the property line. This 

section also provides that the isolation standard may be reduced by up to 50% if the construction 

plan, the tower, and its guying/anchoring systems are certified by a registered professional 

engineer as being safe from the hazard of falling onto public roads or adjoining properties. The 

applicant has provided a letter from a registered engineer (see exhibit 11) relative to this request 

stating that this standard is met. The height of the proposed tower is 190 ft. The site plan 



indicates a lot width of 199.76 feet and is requesting a reduction in the isolation standard 

accordingly.  

 

The applicant has provided a coverage map for the proposed site along with other information 

relative to colocation.  Please note that I have provided proposed findings in the draft findings of 

fact document relative to reasonable opportunity for collocation for the proposed facilities on 

existing structures as required in section 17.13.1.b. The applicant has also provided information 

relative to all other requirements of section 17.13.1. and requirements under the special use 

permit approval standards of section 18.7 and  site plan review standards of section 20.10.  

 

Current Zoning: 
Agriculture and Forestry Management District (M-AF) 

 

Surrounding Land Uses: 

Residential and vacant land uses surround the subject site.  

 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 

floodplain): There are no known environmentally sensitive areas. 

 

Historic buildings 

There are no known historic buildings or historic features on this site. 

 

Traffic Implications 

This project will have minimal effect on current traffic conditions. 

 

Parking 

There are no parking requirements for this use.  

 

Access and street design:  (secondary access, pedestrian access, sidewalks, residential 

buffer, ROW width, access to adjacent properties) 

 Access to the site is provided via N. Straits Highway and an access roadway to the proposed 

communication facility structures.  

 

Signs 

No signs are proposes for the site with the exception of emergency contact information, FCC 

registration number information and FCC call sign on the equipment shelter. 

 

Fence/Hedge/Buffer 

A locked chain link fence 8ft. high is located around the leased area. No other screening or 

buffers are proposed. 

 

Lighting 

Lighting per FAA requirement may prevail. No other exterior lighting is proposed.  

 

Stormwater management 

 There is no significant change to stormwater runoff. 

 

Review or permits from other government entities: 

FAA requirements may prevail.  FCC and Building Code requirements prevail.  

 

 

 



 

Recommendations (proposed conditions) 

Written confirmation of meeting FAA and FCC requirements before construction. 



CHEBOYGAN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT REQUEST 
Wednesday, March 7, 2018, 7:00 PM 

 

 

Applicant 

Tillman Wireless 

10700 W. Higgins Suite 240  

Rosemont, Ill. 60018 

Property Owner 

Kevin and Terrie Brooks 

2951 N. Straits Highway 

Cheboygan, Mi. 49721 

Parcel 

2951 N. Straits Highway 

Mullett Township 

130-021-100-004-00 

 

GENERAL FINDINGS 

 
1. The property is located in an Agriculture and Forestry management Zoning District (M-AF) 

2. The Applicant is seeking approval of a special use permit for location of a wireless communications 

facility which includes tower up to 190 feet above ground level and related equipment to be located on 

leased land.  

3. New Wireless Communication Facilities are allowed an M-AF zoning district pursuant to Section 17.13.2 

by special use permit. (See Exhibit 1) 

4. The applicant is seeking reduction in the isolation standard per section 17.13.1. 

5.  

Findings of Fact Under Section 17.13.1. of the Zoning Ordinance 
17.13.1 Radio and television towers, public utility microwaves and public utility T.V. transmitting towers. 

 

a. May be permitted by the Planning commission after a Hearing, in D-CM, D-LI, and M-AF Districts 

provided said use shall be located centrally on a contiguous parcel of not less than one (1) times the height 

of the tower measured from the base of said tower to all points on each property line. The isolation standard 

may be reduced by up to fifty (50%) percent, if the construction plan, the tower, and it guy/anchoring 

systems are Certified by a Registered Professional Engineer as being safe from the hazard of falling on to 

public roads or adjoining properties. All guy wires/cables and anchors shall meet zoning setback of the 

district. 

1. The subject property is in an M-AF District.  

2. The application and site plan indicates a proposed tower 245ft. tall. 

3.  An isolation standard of 24 ft. is required pursuant to Section 17.13.1.a.. 

4. Section 17.13.1.a.  also provides that the isolation standard may be reduced by up to fifty (50%) percent, if 

the construction plan, the tower, and its guy/anchoring systems are Certified by a Registered Professional 

Engineer as being safe from the hazard of falling on to public roads or adjoining properties. 

5. The site plan indicates a fall zone which is less than a 50% reduction in the isolation standard (see exhibit 15 

and 17).  

6. The applicant has submitted a letter from a registered professional engineer certifying the tower as being safe 

form the hazard of falling outside of the fall zone indicated on the site plan (see exhibit 11) 

7.  The Planning Commission finds that the fall zone indicated on a site plan is clear of falling on to the public 

road and adjoining properties. (see exhibit 15) 

8. 

9.Requirement has been met. 

Or.  

1.The Planning Commission finds that the construction plan, the tower  is not  adequately certified by a 

Registered Professional Engineer as being safe from the hazard of falling on to public roads or adjoining 

properties.    

2. 

3. Requirement has not been met. 

 

 

 



Finding of Fact under Section 17.13.2.b of the Zoning Ordinance 
Wireless Communication Facilities may be permitted by the Planning Commission, after a public hearing, 

by special use permit if it is found that there is no reasonable opportunity to locate per item 1 above. 

Information must be submitted to show efforts made to screen, co-locate or place such facilities on an 

existing structure. The proposed tower must also meet the following conditions and standards. 

 The  reference to item 1 in this section states as follows; 

Wireless Communication Facilities may locate in any zoning district if located on an existing 

building or structure, or a new structure is built within fifty (50) feet of the base of an existing 

tower and the Wireless Communication Facility is located within the new structure, or is 

otherwise hidden from view by being incorporated in an existing building, or if it collocates on an 

existing tower, and the proposed does not require a change in lighting by FCC and/or FAA 

regulations. 

 

The Planning Commission finds that the documentation has been submitted and/or statements 

have been made on the record which demonstrates that there is no reasonable opportunity for 

collocation or placement of the proposed facility on an existing structure. (see exhibit 9 and 17) 

Or 

The Planning Commission finds that the applicant has not submitted adequate documentation to 

show that there is no reasonable opportunity for collocation or placement of the proposed facility 

on an existing structure. 

 

Conditions and Standards under subsections 17.13.2.b.1. through 17.13.2.b.6. 
 

1. The proposed height meets FCC and/or FAA Regulations. 

a. Evidence of  FCC and FAA approval  shall be required  

b. The application indicates that the tower will be subject to all FAA and FFC  standards (see 

exhibit 9) 

c. Standard has been met. 

Or. 

a.  The applicant has not provided information regarding applicable FAA and  FCC  

requirements 

b.  

c. Standard has not been met. 

 

2.  Towers must be equipped with devices to prevent unauthorized climbing. 

a. The site plan indicates that the tower will be surrounded by an 8 ft. tall locked chain link 

fence. (see exhibit 15)   

b.  

c. Standard has been met 

Or. 

a.   

b. Standard has not been met. 

 

3. All reasonable measures are taken to blend the tower into the landscape, including greenbelt planting 

and/or screening, painting, and/or concealing he tower in a “stealth design”. 

a. The tower is to be placed near existing trees.  

b.  

c. Standard has not been met  

Or.  

a. The facilities are proposed to be placed in clear view and will not blend with the landscape.   

b.   

c. Standard has not been met. 

  

 



 

4. New towers should be engineered as appropriate for co-location of other antennae.  

a. The tower design proposes several antennae. (see exhibit 17)  

b.   

c. Standard has been met. 

Or.   

a.  No information has been provided regarding future collocation on the subject. 

b.  

c. Standard has not been met.  

 

5. Protective fencing and screening may be required to be placed around all guy wire anchor points as 

appropriate to the site. 

a. A self-support tower is proposed. (see exhibit 17) 

b.   

c. Standard has been met. 

Or.  

a.   

b. Standard has not been met. 

 

6. All new towers must meet the applicable requirements for a commercial tower, per Article 17.13.1 of 

this Ordinance.  

1. See applicable findings above. 

2. Requirements have been met. 

Or. 

1. See applicable findings above   

2.  

3. Requirements have not been met. 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT UNDER SECTION 18.7 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
The Planning Commission makes the following findings of fact as required by section 18.7 of the Zoning 

Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section: 

 

a. The property subject to the application is located in a zoning district in which the proposed special land use is 

allowed. 

  1. The property is located in an Agriculture and Forest Management District (M-AF) which allows  

 Wireless Communication Facilities by special use permit per Section 17.13. (see exhibit 7) 

  2.   

  3. Standard has been met.  

      Or.  

1.    

2. Standard has not been met. 

 

b. The proposed special land use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, or equipment that will 

create a substantially negative impact on the natural resources of the County or the natural environment as a 

whole. 

1. The proposed tower and related facilities are unmanned stand alone facilities and finds on evidence that 

proposed wireless communication facilities will not cause the use of materials or involve processes that 

will create substantially negative impacts on county natural resources or the natural environment. This 

use is compatible with surrounding land uses. (see exhibit 7, 9 and 15 )  

2.   

3. Standard has been met. 

Or.  

1.   

2.  Standard has not been met. 



 

c. The proposed special land use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, or equipment, or hours of 

operation that will create a substantially negative impact on other conforming properties in the area by reason 

of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odors, or the accumulation of scrap material that can be seen from any 

public or private highway or seen from any adjoining land owned by another person. 

1. The proposed tower and equipment shelter are unmanned standalone facilities and will not cause the 

use of materials or involve equipment or processes which would generate noise or traffic which is 

incompatible with the surrounding land uses. No smoke, glare, fumes or odors will be produced. (see 

exhibit 7 and  9) 

2.   

3. Standard has been met.  

Or.  

1.   

2. Standard has not been met 

 

d. The proposed special land use will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as not to diminish the 

opportunity for surrounding properties to be used and developed as zoned. 

1. The proposed tower and facilities are to be placed  in the center of the subject property on a parcel of 

leased land and will not diminish the opportunity for surrounding properties to be used and developed 

as zoned.(see exhibit 15)  

2.    

3. Standard has been met.  

Or.   

1.   

2. Standard has not been met. 

 

e. The proposed special land use will not place demands on fire, police, or other public resources in excess of 

current capacity nor increase hazards from fire or other dangers to the subject property or adjacent properties. 

1. The proposed use will not require public resources greater than current capacity nor increase hazards 

from fire or other dangers. The facilities are unmanned and secured by locked fencing. (see exhibit 7, 9 

and 15)  

2.    

3. Standard has been met.  

Or.  

1.   

2. Standard has not been met.  

 

f. The proposed special land use shall not increase traffic hazards or cause congestion on the public or private 

highways and streets of the area in excess of current capacity. Adequate access to the site shall be furnished 

either by existing roads and highways or proposed roads and highways. Minor residential streets shall not be 

used to serve as access to uses having larger area-wide patronage. Signs, buildings, plantings, or other elements 

of the proposed project shall not interfere with driver visibility or safe vehicle operation. Entrance drives to the 

use and to off-street parking areas shall be no less than 25 feet from a street intersection (measured from the 

road right-of-way) or from the boundary of a different zoning district. 

1. Adequate access to the site is provided via an access driveway from North Straits Highway. (see 

exhibit 15 ) 

2. The entrance roadway is not within 25 feet of an intersection. (see exhibit 15 ) 

3.   

4. Standard has been met.  

Or.  

1.   

2. Standard has not been met. 

 

 



g. The proposed special land use will be adequately served by water and sewer facilities, and refuse collection and 

disposal services. 

1. The proposed use is an unmanned stand alone wireless communication facility and will not require a 

water well, septic facilities or refuse collection. (see exhibit 7)  

2.   

3. Standard has been met. 

Or.  

1.   

2. Standard has not been met. 

 

h. The proposed special land use will comply with all specific standards required under this Ordinance applicable 

to it. 

1. The special use shall comply with all relevant standards required under the ordinance. (see exhibit 1)  

2.   

3. Standard has been met. 

Or.  

1.   

2. Standard has not been met. 

 

SPECIFIC FINDINGS OF FACT UNDER SECTION 20.10 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
The Planning Commission makes the following findings of fact as required by section 20.10 of the Zoning 

Ordinance for each of the following standards listed in that section: 

 

a. The site plan shall be designed so that there is a limited amount of change in the overall natural contours of the 

site and shall minimize reshaping in favor of designing the project to respect existing features of the site in 

relation to topography, the size and type of the lot, the character of adjoining property and the type and size of 

buildings. The site shall be developed so as not to impede the normal and orderly development or improvement 

of surrounding property for uses permitted in this Ordinance.  

1.    Changes to the overall natural features of the site will be minimal. (see exhibit 7 and 9)  

2.  

3. Standard has been met. 

Or. 

1.  

2. Standard has not been met. 

 

b. The landscape shall be preserved in its natural state, insofar as practical, by minimizing tree and soil removal, 

and by topographic modifications which result in smooth natural appearing slopes as opposed to abrupt changes 

in grade between the project and adjacent areas. 

1. No changes are proposed that would affect the landscape or natural state of the site. (see exhibit 7 & 9 )  

2.   

3. Standard has been met 

Or.  

1.   

2. Standard has not been met. 

 

c. Special attention shall be given to proper site drainage so that removal of storm waters will not adversely affect 

neighboring properties. 

1. No changes in drainage on the site are proposed. (See exhibit 7 and 9)  

2.   

3. Standard has been met. 

Or.  

1.   

2. Standard has not been met. 

 



d. The site plan shall provide reasonable, visual and sound privacy for all dwelling units located therein. Fences,      

walls, barriers and landscaping shall be used, as appropriate, for the protection and enhancement of property and for 

the privacy of its occupants. 

1. Not applicable. No dwellings are proposed.  

 

e. All buildings or groups of buildings should be so arranged as to permit emergency vehicle access by some 

practical means. 

1. Emergency access is provided via Devereaux Lake Rd. and connecting easement. (see exhibit 7 and 15 

2.    

3. Standard has been met.  

Or.     

1.   

2. Standard has not been met. 

 

f. Every structure or dwelling unit shall have access to a public street, walkway or other area dedicated to 

common use. 

1. Access is provided via Devereaux Lake Rd. and connecting easement. (see exhibit 7 and 15) 

2.   

3. Standard has been met.  

Or.  

1.   

2. Standard has not been met. 

 

g. For subdivision plats and subdivision condominiums, there shall be a pedestrian circulation system as approved 

by the Planning Commission. 

1. Not applicable. No subdivision plats or subdivision condominiums are proposed. 

 

h. Exterior lighting shall be arranged as follows:  a. It is deflected away from adjacent properties, b.  It does not 

impede the vision of traffic along adjacent streets and c.  It does not unnecessarily illuminate night skies. 

1. Lighting per applicable FAA requirements shall be required for the tower and will not affect adjacent 

properties, impede vision of traffic and will not unnecessarily illuminate night skies. (See exhibit 7 and 

9) 

2. No additional outdoor lighting is proposed. (see exhibit 7 and  9) 

3.   

4. Standard has been met 

Or.   

1.    

2.   Standard has not been met. 

 

i. The arrangement of public or common ways for vehicular and pedestrian circulation shall respect the pattern of 

existing or planned streets and pedestrian or bicycle pathways in the area. Streets and drives which are part of 

an existing or planned street pattern which serves adjacent development shall be of a width appropriate to the 

traffic volume they will carry and shall have a dedicated right-of-way equal to that specified in the Master Plan. 

1. Not applicable. No common ways are proposed. 

 

j. Site plans shall conform to all applicable requirements of state and federal statutes and the Cheboygan County 

Master Plan, and approval may be conditioned on the applicant receiving necessary state and federal permits. 

The site plan will conform to state and federal statutes and the Cheboygan County Master Plan.)   

1. The site plan shall conform to all applicable requirements. (see exhibit 15 and 17) 

2.   

3. Standard has been met 

Or.   

1.   

2. Standard has not been met. 



 

 

 

     DECISION 

 

 

 

TIME PERIOD FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 
State law provides that a person having an interest affected by the zoning ordinance may appeal a decision of the 

Planning Commission to the Circuit Court.  Pursuant to MCR 7.101 any appeal must be filed within twenty-one 

(21) days after this Decision and Order is adopted by the Planning Commission. 

 

DATE DECISION AND ORDER ADOPTED 
Wednesday, March 7, 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

      ___________________________________________  

      Patty Croft, Chairperson 

 

 

 

 

 

      ___________________________________________ 

      Charles Freese, Secretary 
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CHEBOYGAN COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 
870 S. MAIN ST., RM. 103  PO BOX 70  CHEBOYGAN, MI 49721 

PHONE: (231)627-8489  FAX: (231)627-3646 
 

 

 

To: Cheboygan County Planning Commission 

       Mr. Jeff Lawson, County Administrator 

 

From: Scott McNeil, Planner 

 

Subject: Attorney review of draft zoning ordinance amendment for Planned Unit Development  

 

Date: February 23, 2018 

 
Included with this memo please find a copy of a memo from attorney Bryan Graham relative the 
subject. Also included with this memo please find a copy of draft zoning ordinance amendment dated 
2/23/18 (2). 
 
I have interjected language into the draft amendment (printed in bold) to address Mr. Grahams 
recommendations relative to items 1, 2 and 4 through 7 as listed in his memo. 
 
His concern stated in item 3 of the memo will require further discussion.  
 



YOUNG, GRAHAM & WENDLING, P.C.
Attorneys at Law

104 E. Forest Home Ave., P.O. Box 398
Bellaire, Michigan 49615

(231) 533-8635
Facsimile (231) 533-6225

www.upnorthlaw.com
Bryan E. Graham
Peter R. Wendling Eugene W. Smith
Nicole E. Essad James G. Young, Of Counsel

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Jeffery B. Lawson, Administrator VIA EMAIL
Cheboygan County

FROM: Bryan E. Graham

DATE: February 23, 2018

SUBJECT: Review of proposed PUD zoning ordinance amendment

Scott sent to me for review the proposed PUD zoning ordinance amendment.  Scott
requested that I responded to you concerning the results of my review, since today was
his last day prior to his retirement.

The following are my comments concerning this proposed amendment.

1. Concerning Section 19.2.2, the phrase “Except as provided herein, the minimum
. . .” should added at the beginning of the subsection.

2. Concerning Section 19.2.4, there needs to be language added that requires
each phase of the PUD to be self-sufficient and not reliant on other phases of
the development.  It is always theoretically possible that a developer will propose
a multi-phased development, but not followed through on subsequent phases.  If
you would like me to assist in developing this type of language, please let me
know.

3. Concerning Section 19.3, I have concerns that the provision as written allows
within a PUD uses authorized “in any zoning district,” as opposed to limiting the
uses within the PUD to the uses authorized in the zoning district in which the
PUD will be located.  The current language attempts to place restrictions on
these permitted uses based on the county master plan.  A master plan is used to
provide guidance concerning land uses.  Typically, a master plan is not specific
as to permitted uses.  Relying on the general nature of the county master plan to
limit proposed uses in a PUD invites litigation concerning what uses are in fact
authorized within the PUD.
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4. Concerning Section 19.5.2.1.a.9, the phrase “that is relevant to the standards for
PUD approval specified in Section 19.7" should be added at the end of  the
subsection.  Zoning staff and the planning commission should not have
uncontrolled discretion to require any information.  The information required to
be submitted should relate to the approval standards.

5. Concerning Section 19.5.2.2, this subsection should be rewritten as follows:

The Zoning Administrator shall review the PUD application and PUD site
plans to determine if all required information was supplied.  If the Zoning
Administrator determines that all required information was not supplied,
he or she shall send written notification to the Applicant of the
deficiencies.  The application for the PUD cannot proceed until all required
information has been supplied.  Once all required information is
submitted, the Zoning Administrator shall present the final plan to the
Planning Commission for its review under the procedures of this Article at
the next regular Planning Commission meeting which occurs at least thirty
(30) days after the date of submission of a complete PUD application and
PUD site plan.

6. Concerning Section 19.6, the phrase “30 days” should be replaced with the
phrase “a reasonable time.”  It is not advisable to place an artificial deadline on
the planning commission.  A complex PUD may require additional time to hold
the public hearing.  While it is a good idea to attempt to hold a public hearing
within 30 days, that requirement should not be included in the ordinance itself .

7. Concerning Section 19.7.1.j, this standard requires that the function and design
of a proposed PUD be consistent with the purpose set forth in Section 19.1.  It
has been my experience that standards that relate to the intent and purpose of  a
zoning regulation is difficult for a planning commission to apply.  As a result, it is
my recommendation that this standard be deleted.

If you have questions concerning any of my comments, please do not hesitate to
contact.

BEG

cc: Scott McNeil, Planner (via email)
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Draft 2/23/18 (2) 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CHEBOYGAN COUNTY ZONING 

ORDINANCE #200 TO PROVIDE STANDARDS AND APPROVAL 

REQUIREMENTS FOR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD). 

 

Section 1. Amendment of Article 19. 

Article 19 of the Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance No. 200 is hereby amended to read in its entirety 

as follows: 

ARTICLE 19. PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD)  

 

SECTION 19.1. Purpose The purpose of these provisions is to permit and encourage design flexibility, 

encourage innovation in land development and variety in design, layout, and type of structures 

constructed, achieve economy and efficiency with uses of land, natural resources, energy, and the 

provision of public services and utilities, encourage useful open space, and provide better housing, 

employment and shopping opportunities.  This ordinance will enable both developers and Cheboygan 

County officials to propose and review site plans which integrate housing, circulation networks, 

commercial facilities, open space and recreational areas which are compatible with the surrounding area 

and natural environment.  

 

SECTION 19.2. Eligibility Requirements. To be eligible for a PUD, a parcel shall meet all of the 

following: 

 

1. A PUD may be applied for in any zoning district except Resource Protection (P-RC) and Natural 

Rivers Protection (P-NR). 

  

2. Except as provided herein, the minimum lot size for a PUD shall be five (5) acres with a minimum 

of 350 lineal feet measured along the front property line. Any PUD with proposed industrial use shall 

contain a minimum of ten (10) acres with a minimum of 500 lineal feet measured along the front 

property line. The Planning Commission may waive the size requirement if deemed warranted due to 

unusual site conditions or the unique character of the proposed development.  

 

3. The entire lot being considered for a PUD must be under single or unified ownership.  

 

4. The site submitted for a PUD shall be developed as a single integrated design entity even though it 

may be developed in phases and contains a variety of uses. A PUD proposed to be developed in phases 

shall require approval of each phase by the Planning Commission. A PUD proposed to be developed in 

phases shall include development phase descriptions indicating phases in which the project is proposed 

to be built with events and/or estimated time frames for beginning and completion of each phase. Each 

phase of a proposed PUD development shall be self-sufficient and not reliant on any of phase of a 

proposed PUD. The phase descriptions shall also include specific details about the items constructed at 

the completion of each phase including but not limited to; the buildings to be built, the amount of 

parking to be constructed, the site amenities that will be completed, any open space, fencing and/or 

greenbelt to be installed.  

 



5. Adequate public streets, sewer, water, utilities and drainage shall serve the site and shall be provided 

in accordance with all applicable policies, regulations, specifications and ordinances as required by this 

zoning ordinance and other agency or agencies with applicable jurisdiction.  

 

SECTION 19.3. Permitted Uses. Except as provided herein, the permitted uses within a PUD may 

consist of any use authorized in any zoning district. Any proposed use, however, shall be consistent with 

the Cheboygan County Master Plan and its land use goals for the location in which the use will be 

developed. In addition, any use that is authorized exclusively in the Light Industrial Development (D-LI) 

district and/or the General Industrial Development (D-GI) district shall only be permitted in a PUD 

located in that respective district. Also, only common open space, water access facilities, single family, 

two family and multi-family dwelling uses shall be allowed within three hundred and fifty (350) feet of 

the highwater mark of any lake, river or perineal stream for a PUD proposed in a Lake and Stream 

Protection (P-LS) zoning district.  

 

 

SECTION 19.4. Development standards for Planned Unit Development (PUD) In addition to 

eligibility standards under Section 19.2. and general requirements under Section 19.3., the site submitted 

for PUD shall adhere to the following standards: 

 

1. The development standards for the uses proposed in the PUD shall be consistent with the 

corresponding standards within this ordinance for those uses except as provided in this section.  

 

 2. Minimum lot size, minimum yard setbacks and minimum structure height based on use type: 

 

 Min. Lot Size Min. Yard Setbacks 

(ft.) 

Max. Structure Height 

(ft.) 

USES Area 

(sq. ft.) 

Width 

(ft.) 

Front 

(ft.) 

Sides 

(ft.) 

Rear 

(ft.) 

 

Single Family or Two 

Family Residential 

 

9,900 
b 

per 

dwelling 

 

70 
b
  

 

25
b 

 

8
b 

 

10
b 

 

35 

Multi-Family 

Residential and/or 

Non-Residential 

 

Submit with plan
 

 

 

25
b 

 

10
b 

 

15
b 

 

35 

 

        Industrial 

 

Submit with plan 

    

 

  40
a 

 

 25
a 

 

  25
a 

 

                35 

 

a. Buildings with industrial uses shall be setback from buildings with other uses a minimum of      

seventy five (75) feet. 

 

b. Uses proposed in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district shall comply with all 

applicable minimum yard setbacks and minimum lot size per dwelling as required under section 

17.1. and Shared Waterfront Access provisions as required in section 10.4.4.  

 



3. Any portion of a PUD with a non-residential or industrial use shall maintain a perimeter setback of 

not less than fifty (50) feet from any adjoining or abutting property which contains a residential use. 

 

4. A minimum of fifteen (15) percent of the land developed on any PUD shall be reserved for common 

open space and recreational facilities for the residents or users of the area being developed. Any required 

perimeter setback area shall not be used to compute area for required open space. The required amount 

of open space shall be held in common ownership by each owner of property with the development. The 

responsibility of the maintenance of all open space shall be specified by the developer before approval 

of the final plan. Common open space provided along a lake or river shall contain a minimum average 

depth from the high water mark of fifty (50) feet.  

 

SECTION 19.5. Application and approval standards. The following procedures shall be used for the 

review and approval of a Planned Unit Development (PUD) 

 

19.5.1. Pre-application Conference.  A pre-application conference shall be held with the Planning 

Commission. The goals of the pre-application conference are to acquaint the Planning Commission with 

the applicant’s proposed development, assist the applicant in understanding new or additional 

information which the Planning Commission will need to effectively consider the application, confirm 

that the application and all supporting documentation is ready for a public hearing, and to acquaint the 

applicant with the Planning Commission’s initial, but unofficial reaction to the application. In no case 

shall any representations made by the Planning Commission, or its representative, at the pre-application 

conference be construed as an endorsement, approval, or denial of the PUD.  

 

2. A request for a pre-application conference shall be made to the zoning administrator who shall 

schedule a date and time for the pre-application conference. As part of the pre-application conference, 

the applicant shall submit a copy of a conceptual plan which shows the property location, boundaries, 

significant natural features, vehicular and pedestrian circulation, and proposed land use(s) for the entire 

site. 

 

3. The liaison representative to the Planning Commission from the Board of Commissioners shall be 

invited to the pre-application conference to present any relevant input on behalf of the Board of 

Commissioners.  

 

19.5.2. Submission of Application and PUD Plan. Following a pre-application conference, if the 

applicant desires to proceed, they must submit a complete PUD application which shall include an 

explanation of the PUD, proposed phases of development, PUD site plans, and application fee to the 

Zoning Administrator.  

 

1. The PUD site plans shall include: 

 

a. Site plan of existing conditions which shall include the following: 

1. Existing buildings. 

2. Existing parcel boundaries with tax parcel identification numbers. 

3. Existing streets.  

4. Existing woodlands.  

5. Topography with minimum 5-foot contours.  



6. Bodies of water and other significant natural features.  

7. Surrounding land uses and zoning.  

8. Existing utilities, wells and septic systems. 

9. Other information as may be requested by staff or the Planning Commission that is 

relevant to the standards for PUD approval specified in Section 19.7. 

 

b. Site plan for the proposed development which shall include the following: 

1. Boundary of the proposed PUD with legal description. 

2. Footprint, dimensions and elevations of proposed buildings. 

3. Proposed uses and their general locations. 

4. Layout of streets, drives, parking areas and pedestrian paths. 

5. Proposed parcel boundaries.  

6. Minimum setbacks for district perimeters and individual buildings within the 

development. 

7. Proposed perimeter buffer zones and screening. 

8. Conceptual landscape plan.  

9. Development phases. 

10. Type, estimated number and density range for residential uses within the 

development. 

11. Proposed open space and acreage thereof. 

12. Table of required and provided parking for all proposed uses. 

13. Proposed location of water and sewer/septic system facilities including easements. 

14. Proposed streets within and adjacent to the development including dimensioned right 

of way and pavement widths. 

15. Drainage plan and final topography plan with minimum 5 foot contours.  

16. Location of all public utilities including easements. 

17. Signage plan. 

18. A tabulation of the number of acres in the proposed development for various uses 

including open space, the number of housing units proposed by type. 

19. Other information as may be requested by staff or the Planning Commission. 

 

2. The Zoning Administrator shall review the PUD application and PUD site plans to determine if 

all required information was supplied. If the Zoning Administrator determines that all required 

information was not supplied, he or she shall send written notification to the Applicant of the 

deficiencies. The application for the PUD cannot proceed until all required information has been 

supplied. Once all required information is submitted, the Zoning Administrator shall present the 

final plan to the Planning Commission for its review under the procedures of this Article at the 

next regular Planning Commission meeting which occurs at least thirty (30) days after the date of 

submission of a complete PUD application and PUD site plan.  

 

SECTION 19.6. Review by the Planning Commission. The Planning Commission shall hold a public 

hearing on the PUD application and PUD site plans within a reasonable time of the regular meeting 

at which it is first reviewed. Notice of the public hearing shall be provided as required in Section 24.2. 

The Planning Commission shall make findings of fact on the standards for approval and shall approve, 

approve with conditions or deny the PUD.  

  



 

 

 

 

 

   

19.7. Standards for PUD approval; Conditions; Waiver of PUD Standards; Reapplication of a 

denied PUD. 

1.  In addition to standards and requirements under Sections 19.2., 19.3. and 19.4., the application and 

site plans for a PUD shall comply with the following standards: 

a. The PUD shall be consistent with master plan. 

b. The PUD is designed, constructed, operated and maintained in a manner harmonious with the 

character of adjacent property and the surrounding area. 

c. The PUD will not be hazardous to adjacent property, or involve uses, activities, materials or 

equipment which will be detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of persons or property 

through the excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, ground vibration, water runoff 

odors, light, glare or other nuisance. 

d. The PUD will provide that vehicular and pedestrian traffic within the site shall be safe and 

convenient and that parking layout will not adversely interfere with the flow of traffic within the 

site or to and from the adjacent streets. 

e. The PUD will have safe and adequate access for emergency vehicles to or within the 

development and adequate space for turning around at street ends shall be provided. Motorized 

and non-motorized traffic within the PUD shall be consistent with   existing traffic patterns on 

public rights of way adjacent to the PUD. 

f. The PUD will not result in any greater storm water runoff to adjacent property after 

development, than before. The open space shall be provided with ground cover suitable to 

control erosion, and vegetation which no longer provides erosion control shall be replaced 

g. The design of the PUD will ensure that outdoor storage of garbage and refuse is contained, 

screened from view, and located so as not to be a nuisance to the subject property or neighboring 

properties. 

h. The PUD will be designed such that phases of development are in a logical sequence, so that any 

one phase will not depend upon a subsequent phase for adequate access, public utility services, 

drainage or erosion control. 

i. The PUD shall meet the standards of other governmental agencies, where applicable. 

j. Proposed section 19.7.1.j. is recommended to be deleted 

2. The Planning Commission may impose reasonable conditions to insure that public services and 

facilities affected by a PUD will be capable of accommodating increased service and facility loads, 

protect the natural environment, conserve natural resources and energy and insure compatibility with 

adjacent uses of land and promote the use of land in a socially and economically desirable manner.  

Conditions imposed shall meet all of the following requirements: 

 

a. Be designed to protect natural resources, the health, safety, and welfare, as well as the social 

well-being of those who will use the PUD under consideration, residents and landowners 

immediately adjacent to the proposed PUD and the community as a whole. 



b. Be related to the valid exercise of the police power and purposes which are affected by the 

PUD. 

c. Be necessary to meet the intent and purpose of the requirements and standards established for 

the PUD under consideration and be necessary to insure compliance with those standards. 

 

3. The Planning Commission may waive any standard for approval, with the exception of minimum lot 

size and minimum floor area, upon a finding that all of the following exist: 

a. Presence of limiting conditions related to soils, topography, unusual shape or dimension of the 

site, or other natural conditions that would inhibit good design. 

b. No good public purpose will be achieved by requiring conformance with the standard(s) to be 

waived.   

c. The spirit and intent of the PUD provisions will still be achieved. 

d. No nuisance will be created. 

e. Not located in the Lake and Stream Protection Zoning District 

 

4. The Planning Commission may modify minimum dwelling size requirements in all zoning districts 

except the Lake and Stream Protection district (P-LS), if it can be shown that the design of the dwellings 

and/or the layout of the lot are either adequately isolated by greenbelts, distance, or topography from 

neighboring dwelling units or shown to be architecturally similar to neighboring dwelling units.  

 

5. The Planning Commission may modify minimum lot size requirements in all zoning districts except 

the Lake and Stream Protection district (P-LS), if it can be shown that the design and/or the layout of the 

lots are either augmented by and/or adequately isolated by greenbelts, distance, additional open space, 

topography or other buffers from neighboring conforming lots.  

 

6. Modifications shall not be granted if they are found to be contrary to the spirit and intent of the 

zoning ordinance or would be contrary to the County’s Future Land Use goals. 

 

7. No application for a PUD which has been denied, wholly or in part, by the Planning Commission 

shall be re-submitted for a period of one (1) year from the date of such denial, except on grounds of new 

evidence or proof of changed conditions found by the Planning Commission to be valid or if the 

county’s civil counsel by a written opinion states that in the attorney's professional opinion the decision 

made by the Planning Commission or the procedures used in the matter were clearly erroneous.  A 

reapplication shall be processed in the same manner as the original application. 

 

SECTION 19.8. Performance Guarantee.  

In connection with the approval of a PUD, the Planning Commission may require the Applicant to 

furnish Cheboygan County with a performance guarantee in the form of a cash deposit, certified check, 

irrevocable bank letter of credit, or surety bond acceptable to the County in an amount equal to the 

estimated costs associated with the construction of public and site improvements. Public improvements 

mean by way of example and not limitation roads, parking lots, and water and sewer systems which are 

located within the site on which the PUD will be located or which the Applicant has agreed to construct 

even though located outside the site. Site improvements mean landscaping, buffering, and the 

completion of conditions imposed by the Planning Commission which are located within the site on 

which the special land use will be located. For purposes of this subsection, the costs covered by the 



performance guarantee shall include all of the following: (1) the purchase, construction, and/or 

installation of the improvements, (2) architectural and engineering design and testing fees and related 

professional costs, and (3) an amount for contingencies consistent with generally accepted engineering 

and/or planning practice. The performance guarantee shall be deposited with the County Treasurer at or 

before the time the PUD is issued. The performance guarantee shall ensure completion of the public and 

site improvements in accordance with the PUD approved by the Planning Commission. Any cash 

deposit or certified funds shall be refunded in the following manner: 

a. One-third of the cash deposit after completion of one-third of the public and site improvements; 

b. Two-thirds of the cash deposit after completion of two-thirds of the public and site 

improvements; and 

c. The balance at the completion of the public and site improvements. 

Any irrevocable bank letter of credit or surety bond shall be returned to the applicant upon completion 

of the public and site improvements. If an Applicant has contracted with a third-party to construct the 

public and site improvements and the third-party has provided a bond meeting the requirements 

described above and the bond also names the County as a third-party beneficiary of the bond, then the 

Planning Commission may accept that bond as meeting all or a portion of the performance guarantee 

required by this section. 

SECTION 19.9. Expiration, Development and Maintenance of approved PUD.  

1. An approved PUD application and site plans shall expire two (2) years following the date of approval 

by the Planning Commission, unless construction has begun on the development, or the property owner 

applies to the Planning Commission for an extension of the approved PUD prior to the expiration of the 

PUD.  The Planning Commission may grant no more than two (2) extensions of an approved PUD for 

additional one (1) year periods each if it finds both of the following: 

a. The property owner presents reasonable evidence that the development has encountered 

unforeseen difficulties beyond the control of the property owner. 

b. The requirements and standards for PUD approval that are reasonably related to the   

development have not changed. 

2. If the PUD expires pursuant to subsection 1 above, no work may be undertaken until a new PUD 

approval is obtained following the procedures for a new PUD. 

 

3. Any property owner who fails to develop and maintain an approved PUD according to the  approved 

PUD application, site plan and conditions, if any, shall be deemed in violation of the provisions of this 

Ordinance and shall be subject to the penalties provided in this Ordinance. 

  

SECTION 19.10. Amendments to Approved PUD site Plan. Amendments to an approved PUD site 

plan shall be permitted only under the following circumstances: 

 

1. The owner of property for which a PUD site plan has been approved shall notify the zoning 

administrator of any desired change. Minor changes may be approved by the zoning administrator upon 

determining that the proposed revision(s) will not alter the basic design and character of the final plan, 

nor any specified conditions imposed as part of the original approval. Minor changes shall include the 

following: 

a. Reduction of the size of any building and/or sign. 



b. Movement of buildings by no more than twenty (20) feet. Movement of signs shall be reviewed 

according to the requirements for a zoning permit as per Section 21.3, provided all applicable 

provisions of this ordinance are met. 

c. Landscaping approved in the final plan that is replaced by similar landscaping to an equal or 

greater extent. 

d. Any change in the building footprint of a building that does not exceed ten percent (10%) of the 

building footprint of that building as originally approved by the Planning Commission, provided 

that the proposed addition does not alter the character of the use or increase the amount of 

required parking more than ten (10%) percent. No more than two (2) approvals shall be granted 

by the zoning administrator under this subsection after approval of the final plan.  

e. Internal re-arrangement of a parking lot which does not affect the number of parking spaces or 

alter access locations or design. 

f. Changes related to items (a) through (e) above, required or requested by Cheboygan County, or 

other state or federal regulatory agencies in order to conform with other laws or regulations; 

provided the extent of such changes does not alter the basic design and character of the special 

land use, nor any specified conditions imposed as part of the original approval. 

 

g. All amendments to final plan by the zoning administrator shall be in writing. After approval by 

the zoning administrator, the Applicant shall prepare a revised site plan showing the approved 

amendment. The revised plan shall contain a list of all approved amendments and a place for the 

zoning administrator to sign and date all approved amendments. 

 

2. An amendment to an approved final plan that cannot be processed by the zoning 

administrator under subsection 1 above shall be processed in the same manner as the original PUD 

application by the Planning Commission as required under section 19.7. 

 

Section 2. Severability.  

If any section, clause, or provision of this Ordinance is declared unconstitutional or otherwise invalid by 

a court of competent jurisdiction, said declaration shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the 

Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be unconstitutional or 

invalid. 

 

Section 3. Effective Date.  

This Ordinance shall become effective eight (8) days after being published in a newspaper of general 

circulation within the County.   

 

CHEBOYGAN COUNTY   

 

By:  

John B. Wallace 

Its:  Chairperson 

 

By: 

Karen L. Brewster 

Its:  Clerk 
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